

**NO. 14-56373**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

RON DAVIS, WARDEN,

*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California No. 09-CV-02158-CJC  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES, PETITIONER-APPELLEE**

---

DAVID LOFTIS  
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.  
40 WORTH STREET, SUITE 701  
NEW YORK, NY 10013  
DIRECT TEL.: (212) 364-5966  
FAX: (212) 364-5341  
DLOFTIS@INNOCENCEPROJECT.O  
RG  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument and Authorities.....	5
A. DNA Exonerations Reveal an Intolerable Risk of Wrongful Execution.....	5
B. The Myriad Causes of Wrongful Conviction Reveal that Even A Properly Functioning Post-Conviction System May Not Be Capable of Detecting Every Instance Of Wrongful Conviction.....	11
I. Eyewitness Identification .....	12
II. Forensics .....	14
III. False Confessions .....	15
IV. Informant Testimony .....	17
C. The Delay in Obtaining Habeas Counsel Creates Undue and Unfair Barriers to Post-Conviction Review .....	18
Conclusion .....	27

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 2011 (2011) (Ginsberg, dissenting).....	11
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	7
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Mass.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009) (Scalia, J.).....	12
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 932 (2010).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7

### Statutes, Rules

Cal. Crim. P. 26:34.....	17
Cal. Evid. Code § 1290.....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

### Other Authorities

Arthur L. Alarcon, <i>Remedies for California’s Death Row Deadlock</i> , 80 S. Cal. L. Rev. 697, 734 (2007) .....	19
Barry Scheck, Peter Neufeld & Jim Dwyer, <i>Actual Innocence: When Justice Goes Wrong and How to Make It Right</i> (2003) .....	2
Barry Scheck, Peter Neufeld & Jim Dwyer, <i>Actual Innocence: Five Days to Execution, and Other Dispatches from the Wrongly Convicted</i> (2000).....	2
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent</i> (2011).....	13
Gross, Jacoby, Matheson,	

Montgomery & Patil, <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989 Through 2003</i> .....	1
Maurice Possley & Steve Mills, <i>Crimes Go Unsolved as DNA Tool Ignored</i> , Chi. Tribune, Oct. 26, 2003 .....	2
Northern California Innocence Project, available at <a href="http://www.ncip.scu.edu">www.ncip.scu.edu</a> .....	10, 19
